RESOLUTION NO. 2021-02-08-01

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACTING MAYOR AND FISCAL OFFICER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH BUG-A-BOO PEST CONTROL TO PROVIDE FOGGING OF DESIGNATED AREAS WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF WAYNE LAKES, DARKE COUNTY, OHIO FOR THE YEAR 2021 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Wayne Lakes desires to enter into an agreement with an outside pest control company to provide chemicals, labor, and equipment to help control the mosquitos within the village; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Wayne Lakes is in receipt of proposed contract from the Bug-A-Boo Pest Control Company for the 2021 year; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council for the Village of Wayne Lakes, Darke County, Ohio as follows:

SECTION ONE: The contract for the Bug-A-Boo Pest Control (as per attached Exhibit "A") is hereby approved and accepted in the amount of Two hundred ninety dollars and no cents (\$290.00) per treatment (May through September).

SECTION TWO: Council declares this to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare of the Village of Wayne Lakes arising out of the necessity of trying to control the mosquitos within the Village and shall go into effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 8th Day of February, 2021

Acting Mayor Linda M. Clark Council Pro-Tem

Darren Anderson

John Swindler

Rita Robinett

Troy Stewart

Diana Pethtel

ATTEST:

Misty L. Flory, Fiscal Officer